
Cooperation Agreement 2006

Between the Confederation of Danish Employers and the Danish Confederation of Trade Unions

The Confederation of Danish 
Trade Unions
Islands Brygge 32 D
2300 København  S
Telefon (+45) 3524 6000
Telefax (+45) 3524 6300

The Confederation of Danish 
Employers
Vester Voldgade 113
1790 København V
Telefon (+45) 3338 9000
Telefax (+45) 3311 7007



the confederation of danish employers (da) 
the danish confederation of trade unions (lo)



The Co o pera tion Ag re e ment has been amen ded by ag re e ment of Oc to ber 27th 2006
con clu ded bet we en The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers and The Da nish Con fe -
dera tion of Tra de Unions. This edi tion of the Co o pera tion Ag re e ment en ters into for -
ce on Ja nu ary 1st 2007.

The Co o pera tion Ag re e ment of June 9th 1986 as amen ded by ag re e ment of 
October 27th 2006, 13th edi tion 2006.

Non-Dis cri mi na tion and In te gra tion Ag re e ment – supple men tary Ag re e ment to the
Co o pera tion Ag re e ment.

Ag re e ment bet we en The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers and The Da nish As so ci -
a tion of Ma na gers and Exe cu ti ves (LH) on the re pre sen ta tion of ma na gers and exe cu -
ti ves on en ter pri se co o pera tion com mit te es. 

The Ag re e ment on Tele work – supple men tary Ag re e ment to the Co o pera tion Ag re e -
ment.

Co o pera tion Ag re e ment 2006
13th edi tion 2006
DA-iten no.  54515
LO-item no. 4012
ISBN 978-87-7755-451-5



LIST OF CONTENTS

1. Objec ti ves and met hods of co o pera tion 4
Day-to-day co o pera tion in all en ter pri ses 4
Co o pera tion com mit te es in lar ge en ter pri ses 4
Lo cal con di tions 5
2. In for ma tion and con sul ta tion 5
In for ma tion pro vi ded to the co o pera tion co mit tee 5
In for ma tion pro vi ded to ind i vi du al employ e es 6
3. Co o pera tion com mit tee 7
Du ti es 7
Re dun dan cies 8
Pro ce dures 8
Sco pe of co o pera tion 9
Com mu ni ca tion of in for ma tion 9
Me e tings 9
Chair man, de pu ty chair man and se cre tary 10
Agen da and mi nu tes 10
Sub com mi tees 10
4. Establish ment of co o pera tion com mitt tee 11
Com po si tion, elec tion and eli gi bi li ty 11
Dis so lu tion 13
Groups of com pa nies 13
5. In vol ve ment of cen tral or ga ni sa tions 14
Co o pera tion Board 14
Board se cretariat 14
Board fun ding 15
6. Dis pu te re so lu tion 15
7. Com men ce ment and dura tion 17
8. Non-Dis cri mi na tion and in te gra tion ag re e ment – supple men tary 
ag re e ment to the Co o pera tion Agreement 18
9. Ag re e ment made bet we en the con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers 
(DA) and the Da nish As so ci a tion of Ma na gers and Exe cu ti ves (LH) 
on re pre sen ta tion of ma na gers and exe cu ti ves on en ter pri se co o pera tion 
com mit tee 20
10. Ag re e ment on tele work − supple men tary ag re e ment to the 
Co o pera tion Ag re e ment 22
11. Sub ject in dex 30
12. No tes for the fra me work ag re e ment on tele work 32
13. Ad res ses 35





1. OBJECTIVES AND METHODS OF COOPERATION

The cen tral or ga ni sa tions have ag re ed
that con ti nu ed im pro ve ment of the cor -
pora te sec tor’s com pe ti ti ve ness and
employ e es’ job sa tis fac tion are prere qui -
si tes for the con ti nu ed de ve lop ment of
en ter pri ses and for pro mo ting the wel -
fare and security of their employees.

De ve lop ment and in cre a sed ef fi ci en cy
are joint aims for ma na ge ment and
employ e es. The use and de ve lop ment of 
new tech no lo gy are vi tal to com pe ti ti ve -
ness, employ ment, the wor king en viron -
ment and job satisfaction.

In or der for the com pa ni es in Den mark
to be well equip ped for ma king use of
the pos si bi li ti es of a glo ba li sed eco no my
it is cru ci al to further de ve lop a flexible
la bour mar ket in which adap ta bi li ty,
com pe ten ci es and on going skills up gra -
ding are cen tral ele ments of a
forward-looking business policy.

A com mon under stan ding of the pos si -
bi li ti es pro vi ded by glo ba li za tion for the
ind i vi du al employ ee and for the com pa -
ny will streng then com pa ni es in the face 
of glo bal com pe ti tion and thus con tri -
bu te po si ti ve ly to the employment rate
in Denmark.

The par ti es have ag re ed to achi e ve the se
objec ti ves through sy ste ma tic co o -
peration bet we en ma na ge ment and
employ e es at all levels.

DAY-TO-DAY COOPERATION 
IN ALL ENTERPRISES

The day-to-day co o pera tion is ba sed on
inter ac tion bet we en ma na ge ment and
employ e es. In cen ti ve ma na ge ment and
ac ti ve par ti ci pa tion by employ e es and
their elec ted re pre sen ta ti ves are prere -
qui si tes for de ve lo ping the cooperation
in an enterprise.

There fore ma na ge ment, co o pera tion
and com mu ni ca tion met hods should be
de vi sed with a view to ind u cing as many 
employ e es as pos sible to play an ac ti ve
part in the plan ning and or ga ni sa tion of
the work. In this way, the employ e es can 
be made to con tri bu te to the de ve lop -
ment of the en ter pri se through their
know led ge, in sight and ex peri en ce as
well as to the ex pe di ent and ef fi ci ent
day-to-day op era tion of the individual
sections of the enterprise.

The se met hods should there fore com -
pri se de cen tra li za tion and de le ga tion of
po wers and re spon si bi li ty to ind i vi du al
employ e es or groups of employ e es. This
impli es that vi ew points, ide as and sug -
gestions must be made known in time
for in clu sion into the decision-making
process.

COOPERATION COMMITTEES 
IN LARGE ENTERPRISES

In en ter pri ses with 35 employ e es or
more, day-to-day co o pera tion should be

5   



pro mo ted and ob ser ved by a co o pera -
tion com mit tee com po sed of re pre sen ta -
ti ves of ma na ge ment and employees.

It is the duty of the com mit tee to con si -
der and de ter mi ne the ways in which it
may con tri bu te to pro mo ting and co or -
di na ting co o pera tion wit hin the en ter -
pri se in ac cor dan ce with this Agreement.

LOCAL CONDITIONS

The co o pera tion com mit tee may de ci de
to co or di na te the work of the co o -
peration com mit tee in ac cor dan ce with
lo cal ne eds and wishes on con di tion that 
the aim of this Ag re e ment is not lost

and on con di tion that the obli ga tions of
this Ag re e ment are ob ser ved, in clu ding
the co vera ge of all employ e es by the
work under ta ken by the cooperation
committee. 

In the event of any such lo cal co or di na -
tion of the work of the co o pera tion
com mit tee, both group A and group B
shall have the right to ter mi na te this lo -
cal ag re e ment by gi ving three months’
notice.

The ex chan ge of in for ma tion bet we en
ma na ge ment and employ e es is of de ci si -
ve im por tan ce to the co o pera tion wit hin 
an enterprise.

2. INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION

In for ma tion should be gi ven to ind i vi -
du al employ e es as well as to groups of
employ e es. The in for ma tion should be
gi ven in time for vi ew points, ide as and
sug gestions from employ e es to be in clu -
ded in the de ci sion-ma king pro cess. In -
for ma tion is ne ces sary to enable
employ e es to in flu en ce their own job
situation.

The in for ma tion pro vi ded shall com pri -
se ma na ge ment’s as sess ment of the con -
se qu en ces of any chan ges con templa ted
and shall be com mu ni ca ted in a cle ar
and under stan dable form. The in for ma -
tion should be adap ted to the groups of
employ e es for whom is intended.

Both ma na ge ment and employ e es are
obli ged to take an ac ti ve part in the mu -
tu al in for ma tion process.

INFORMATION PROVIDED
TO THE COOPERATION
COMMITTEE

Ef fi ci ent and suc cess ful co o pera tion re -
quires con ti nuous in for ma tion of the
co o pera tion com mit tee about the af fairs
and de ve lop ment of the en ter pri se.
Know led ge and in sight by all par ti es in -
vol ved are prere qui si tes for the suc cess -
ful op era tion of a cooperation
committee.

   6



For the pur po se of the work per for med
by the co o pera tion com mit tee, the ma -
na ge ment shall keep the com mit tee in -
for med about the fol lo wing mat ters of
re le van ce to the enterprise:

• its fi nan ci al po si tion and fu ture pro -
spects, in clu ding the vo lu me of or -
ders and mar ket con di tions as well as
fac tors af fec ting pro duc tion;

• employ ment pro spects; 

• ma jor chan ges and any pro po sed re -
struc turing, e.g. the use of new tech -
no lo gy in pro duc tion and
ad mi ni stra tion, in clu ding the in tro -
duc tion of com pu ter-ai ded tech no lo -
gy and sy stems.

The employ e es’ re pre sen ta ti ves shall also 
keep the com mit tee in for med of mat ters 
re la ting to the work pla ce which are of
re le van ce to the cli ma te of co o pera tion.

The in for ma tion gi ven in the cour se of
dis cus sions about as sign ments should
not in clu de mat ters li ke ly to pre ju di ce
the inter ests of the par ti es, nor will in -
for ma tion about per so nal af fairs be re -
quired to be disclosed.

In cer tain si tu a tions, the mem bers of a
co o pera tion com mit tee may be sub ject
to a duty of con fi den ti a li ty as to in for -
ma tion gi ven in the co o pera tion com -
mit tee. In for ma tion gi ven in joint
con sul ta tion bo di es which is ex pressly

sta ted to be con fi den ti al may not be di -
vul ged to third par ti es. The re a son why
the in for ma tion in qu estion is re quired
to be tre a ted as con fi den ti al and the
period of such con fi den ti a li ty should be
spe ci fi ed. 

INFORMATION PROVIDED
TO INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEES

In or der to en sure that all employ e es are
kept in for med about the work of the
joint con sul ta tion com mit te es, spe ci fic
com mu ni ca tion met hods shall be de ve -
lo ped and promoted.

It shall be the duty of the mem bers of
the co o pera tion com mit tee to keep all
employ e es in for med about the work
per for med by the co o pera tion com mit -
tee, in clu ding the de ci sions ta ken by the 
committee. 

Si mi lar ly, the mem bers of the co o pera -
tion com mit tee shall be re spon sible for
in clu ding vi ew points, ide as and pro po -
sals from all employ e es in the work
under ta ken by the co o pera tion
committee.

The ind i vi du al employ e es shall further -
more be gi ven in for ma tion by their im -
me di a te su periors of any mat ters at the
work pla ce re la ting to their own job si tu -
a tion. Such in for ma tion shall in clu de
any chan ges in terms of tech ni cal, trai -
ning or en viron men tal aspects of re le -
van ce to the individual employee.

7   



3. COOPERATION COMMITTEES

The co o pera tion com mit tee shall de ter -
mi ne the sco pe of the co o pera tion bet -
we en ma na ge ment and employ e es at all
le vels wit hin the enterprise.

It is the over all task of the co o pera tion
com mit tee to pro mo te co o pera tion wit -
hin the en ter pri se for the be ne fit of the
en ter pri se and the ind i vi du al employ ee
ali ke. This is achieved by:

• Pro mo ting and ob ser ving the
day-to-day co o pera tion and in vol ving 
as many per sons as pos sible in that
task;

• Cre a ting and main tai ning good and
stable wor king and employ ment con -
di tions, there by in cre a sing the wel -
fare and se curi ty of the employ e es;

• In cre a sing the employ e es’ under stan -
ding of the si tu a tion of the en ter pri se 
in terms of its op era tion, fi nan ces
and com pe ti ti ve ness.

• Di a lo gue on ab sen ce and the pre ven -
tion of dis e a ses at the work pla ce

DUTIES

The co o pera tion com mit tee has the fol -
lo wing du ti es:

1. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples for the lo cal
work ing and wel fare con di tions, as
well as prin ci ples for the personel

pol icy pur sued by the en ter prise to -
wards the em ploy ees rep re sented in
group B on the co op er a tion com mit -
tee;

2. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples for train ing
and re train ing em ploy ees who are to
use new tech nol ogy; 

3. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples for in-com -
pany col lec tion, stor age and use of
per sonal data;

4. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples for a train ing
pol icy in the com pany in gen eral

5. Ex chang ing view points and con sid -
er ing pro pos als for guide lines on the
plan ning of pro duc tion and work
and the im ple men ta tion of ma jor
changes in the en ter prise;

6. As sess ing the tech ni cal, fi nan cial,
staff ing, train ing and en vi ron men tal
con se quences of the in tro duc tion of
new tech nol ogy or changes in ex ist -
ing tech nol ogy, in clud ing com -
puter-aided tech nol ogy and sys tems,
where such in tro duc tion or change is 
ex ten sive;

7. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples on a se nior
pol icy for the com pany

8. In form ing em ploy ees of pro pos als
for in cen tive pay schemes, in clud ing
par tic u lars of their ba sic struc ture,
ef fects and ap pli ca tion, and in form -

   8



ing them of the pos si bil ity of set ting
up funds for ed u ca tional and so cial
se cu rity pur poses.

9. Es tab lish ing prin ci ples on non-dis -
crim i na tion and in te gra tion in ac -
cor dance with the sup ple men tary
agree ment thereon con cluded be -
tween LO and DA.

REDUNDANCIES

If re dun dan ci es oc cur in con nec tion
with ma jor re struc turings, the en ter pri se 
shall seek to trans fer or retrain the ind i -
vi du al employ e es for ot her work func -
tions in the enterprise.

Where the in tro duc tion of new tech no -
lo gy (cf. abo ve) re sults in re dun dan ci es,
the en ter pri se shall also seek to trans fer
or retrain the ind i vi du al employ e es for
ot her work func tions in the en ter pri se.

During their period of no ti ce, any
employ e es who are made redundant due 
to the in tro duc tion of new tech no lo gy
shall be gi ven ade qu a te time off to par ti -
ci pa te in a la bour mar ket cour se re le vant 
for new employ ment ar ran ged in con -
sul ta tion with the Public Employ ment
Ser vi ce. The dura tion of such course
may not exceed 4 weeks.

For per sons employ ed con ti nuously
with the same en ter pri se during the pre -
ce ding 12 months, cour se fees and any
loss of wa ges shall be reim bur sed by the
en ter pri se in so far as such ex pen ses are
not co vered by the public authorities.

PROCEDURES

The establish ment of prin ciples re quires
the com mit ment of both par ti es to achi -
e ve ag re e ment by joint con sul ta tion and
to imple ment such agreement.

Eit her par ty may ter mi na te prin ciples
ag re ed upon by gi ving two months’ no -
ti ce to the ot her par ty and de mand re ne -
go ti a tion by the com mit tee of revised
principles.

The com mit tee should be in vol ved at
such an ear ly sta ge that vi ew points, ide as 
and sug gestions from employ e es may be
in clu ded in the de ci sion-ma king
process.

When mat ters re la ting ex clu si ve ly to a
spe ci fic part of the en ter pri se are be ing
dis cus sed during a com mit tee me e ting,
and that part of the en ter pri se is not al -
re a dy re pre sen ted on both groups, such
re pre sen ta ti ves should be sum mo ned for 
the dis cus sion of the matter in question.

In their ef forts to re ach an ag re e ment,
the com mit tee may seek ad vi ce from the 
Co o pera tion Board and the or ga ni sa -
tions in vol ved. If one of the groups re -
pre sen ted on the com mit tee so re qu ests,
such advice must be sought.

When spe ci fic mat ters are be ing con si -
dered by the co o pera tion com mit tee or
any sub com mit tee, eit her group wit hin
the en ter pri se may sum mon ex perts in
the spe ci fic fi eld. The sum mo ning of ot -
her ex perts - in clu ding out si de ex perts -

9   



will nor mal ly re quire una ni mi ty among
com mit tee mem bers. If only one of the
groups on the com mit tee wishes an out -
si de ex pert to be sum mo ned, as sistan ce
may be re qu e sted from the Cooperation
Board for the resolution of the matter.

SCOPE OF COOPERATION

Only the prin ciples go ver ning the for -
mu la tion of lo cal wor king and wel fare
con di tions and the per son nel po li cy of
the en ter pri se should be dis cus sed by the 
co o pera tion committee.

Ho we ver, if one of the groups on the
co o pera tion com mit tee finds that the
ag re ed prin ciples have been con tra ve ned 
in a gi ven case, the is sue will be de alt
with by the committee.

In the per for man ce of its tasks, the com -
mit tee must comply with cur rent sta tu -
tes and re gu la tions as well as la bour
ag re e ments.

The com mit tee is not en tit led to deal
with is su es re la ting to the con clu sion,
ex ten sion, ter mi na tion, inter pre ta tion or 
adap ta tion of col lec ti ve ag re e ments or
lo cal wage ag re e ments, which are nor -
mal ly re sol ved by ami cable sett le ment or 
industrial procedures.

COMMUNICATION OF
INFORMATION

It is the re spon si bi li ty of the co o pera tion 
com mit tee to de ve lop met hods and sy -
stems of com mu ni ca tion de sig ned to

keep all employ e es in for med of the work 
of the co o pera tion com mit tee,
subcommittees, etc.

In for ma tion may be com mu ni ca ted by
the co o pera tion com mit tee or any sub -
com mit te es to the employ e es by way of
mi nu tes, new slet ters, no ti ces, etc. In for -
ma tion may also be gi ven at in for ma tion 
me e tings, in information groups, etc.

The in for ma tion should be adap ted to
the groups to which it re la tes as well as
to the ot her in for ma tion sy stems in the
en ter pri se.

MEETINGS

The co o pera tion com mit tee holds 6 or -
di nary me e tings a year, un less ot her wi se
ag re ed locally.

Me e tings held during wor king hours
may not give rise to loss of ear nings for
com mit tee mem bers.

Me e tings held out si de nor mal wor king
hours will be re mu nera ted at a rate to be 
fixed from time to time by the Co o pera -
tion Board.

Any costs in ci den tal to the work of the
co o pera tion com mit tee will be payable
by the en ter pri se, which will in ad di tion 
en sure that sui table pre mi ses are avai -
lable for the meetings.

Ex tra or di nary me e tings will be held
when com mit tee mem bers ag ree to hold 
such me e tings, or when one of the

   10



groups so pro po ses, sta ting the bu si ness
pro po sed to be trans ac ted during the
me e ting. If ne ces sary, it should be pos -
sible to ar ran ge ex tra or di nary meetings
at very short notice.

CHAIRMAN, DEPUTY
CHAIRMAN AND
SECRETARY

A re spon sible ma na ger or exe cu ti ve shall 
act as chair man, and the de pu ty chair -
man will be elec ted by group B. Where
a joint re pre sen ta ti ve (shop ste ward) has
been elec ted, he or she shall act as de pu -
ty chair man. Me e tings will be chaired
by the chair man or - in his ab sen ce - by
the deputy chairman.

The de pu ty chair man’s or di nary work in 
the en ter pri se must not pre vent the de -
pu ty from at ten ding to the tasks as sig -
ned to him by the co o pera tion
com mit tee. The cleri cal as sistan ce ne ces -
sary for per for ming his func tions in the
co o pera tion com mit tee will be pro vi ded
by the en ter pri se. Ma na ge ment will keep 
the de pu ty chair man in for med on a
con ti nuing ba sis of any mat ters likely to
be brought before the committee.

The par ti es shall elect a joint se cre tary
for a term of two ye ars who is eli gible
for re e lec tion.

AGENDA AND MINUTES

The chair man, the de pu ty chair man and 
the se cre tary shall pre pare a de tai led
agen da for the me e tings, which are to be 

con ve ned by not less than 8 days’ no ti ce 
in wri ting, whereu pon the date of the
me e ting and the agen da will be an noun -
ced to all employ e es. Me e tings should
pre ferably be held on a regular basis.

The se cre tary shall pre pare mi nu tes of
the bu si ness trans ac ted at the me e tings
of the co o pera tion com mit tee, spe ci -
fying any re so lu tions passed.

The mi nu tes shall be sig ned by the
chair man and the de pu ty chair man wit -
hin 8 days of the me e ting and shall be
made avai lable to the employ e es im me -
di a te ly thereafter.

SUBCOMMITTEES

The co o pera tion com mit tee is the col -
lec ting and co or di na ting body within
the en ter pri se con cer ning cooperation
activities. In that con nec tion the com -
mit tee may take the ini ti a ti ve to con duct 
sur ve ys or pre pare re ports, there by cre a -
ting a ba sis for the future work of the
committee.

For that pur po se, the co o pera tion com -
mit tee may set up per ma nent sub com -
mit te es or ad hoc com mit te es, e.g.
sec tion com mit te es, tech no lo gy com mit -
te es, edu ca tion and trai ning com mit te es, 
canteen committees, etc.

It is the duty of the co o pera tion com -
mit tee to en sure that a de tai led de scrip -
tion of the re spon si bi li ti es of a gi ven
sub com mit tee is pre pared be fore
commencement.

11   



Sub com mit te es are re quired to keep the
co o pera tion com mit tee in for med of
their ac ti vi ti es on a con ti nuing basis.

4. ESTABLISHMENT OF COOPERATION
COMMITTEES

En ter pri ses employing 35 per sons or
more wit hin the same ge o graphi cal area
shall establish a co o pera tion com mit tee
if pro po sed by eit her the employ er or a
ma jori ty of the employ e es. The en ter pri -
se may re cei ve as sistan ce from the Co o -
pera tion Board se cre tari at for the
pur po se of establishing a cooperation
committee.

If neit her of the par ti es in the en ter pri se
wants a co o pera tion com mit tee to be
establis hed, it is re com men ded that in -
for ma tion me e tings are held on a re gu lar 
ba sis bet we en ma na ge ment and
employees.

In en ter pri ses where no co o pera tion
com mit tee has been establis hed, and
where no re gu lar con tact exists bet we en
ma na ge ment and employ e es, it is re -
com men ded that wor king groups be
establis hed to deal with tech no lo gy is su -
es where ma jor chan ges or re structurings 
are being contemplated.

When co o pera tion com mit te es are
establis hed, the pro vi sions of this Ag -
reement shall be compli ed with. For the
pur po se of dis tri bu ting in for ma tion ma -
teri al, the Co o pera tion Board should be

gi ven no ti ce of all co o pera tion
committees established.

The num ber of employ e es in an en -
terpri se shall com pri se all employ e es ot -
her than ma na gers and exe cu ti ves,
in clu ding ap pren ti ces and youth
workers.

In en ter pri ses with less than 35
employees wit hin the same ge o graphi cal
area, it is re com men ded that ma na ge -
ment and employ e es ag ree upon such
coopera ti ve met hods as are li ke ly to pro -
mo te the objec ti ves and met hods re fer -
red to in section 1, above.

COMPOSITION, ELECTION
AND ELIGIBILITY

A co o pera tion com mit tee con sists of
two groups.

Group A re pre sents the re spon sible ma -
na ge ment of the en ter pri se and tech¬ni -
cal and com mer ci al of fi cers who can not
be tra de union mem bers un der the pro -
vi sions set out in the Gen eral Ag re e -
ment.

   12



Group B re pre sents all ot her employ e es
of the en ter pri se.

Num ber of re pre sen ta ti ves:

In enterprises with Group A Group B

35-50 employees 2 2

51-100 employees 3 3

101-200 employees 4 4

201-500 employees 5 5

more than 500
employees

6 6

In en ter pri ses with more than 1,000
employ e es the num ber of re pre sen ta ti ves 
may be in cre a sed by agreement.

Each of the groups may ap point a num -
ber of al ter na tes, not ex ce e ding one al -
ter na te for each com mit tee mem ber.
Al ter na tes at tend in the ab sen ce of the
re gu lar committee members.

In case a re gu lar com mit tee mem ber le a -
ves the en ter pri se an ot her mem ber of
the co o pera tion com mit tee will be ap -
poin ted or elected.

When elec ting re pre sen ta ti ves and al -
terna tes to ser ve on the co o pera tion
com mit tee it should be en de a voured to
en sure that the mem bers are as re pre sen -
ta ti ve as pos sible in terms of staff
groups, sec tions and pro fes sio nal
qualifications.

Re pre sen ta ti ves of group A shall be ap -
poin ted by ma na ge ment. Ma na gers and
exe cu ti ves shall be re pre sen ted accor ding 

to spe ci fic ag re e ment con clu ded to that
ef fect bet we en The Da nish Employ ers’
Con fe dera tion and the Da nish As so ci a -
tion of Managers and Executives.

Re pre sen ta ti ves of group B shall be elec -
ted by and among the ot her employ e es
pro vi ded al ways that shop stewards elec -
ted in pur su an ce of col lec ti ve ag re e -
ments shall be ex of fi cio mem bers of the 
com mit tee. Where the num ber of shop
ste wards ex ce eds the re quired num ber of 
com mit tee mem bers, the re pre sen ta ti ves 
shall be elec ted from among the shop
ste wards pro vi ded always that if there is
a joint shop steward, he or she will be an 
ex of fi cio member. Where the num ber
of re pre sen tati ves re quired to be elec ted
for group B ex ce eds the num ber of shop 
ste wards, the re le vant num ber of re pre -
sen ta ti ves will be elec ted from among
the ot her employ e es. Eligibility is
subject to the same conditions as for
shop stewards.

For both groups the term of of fi ce is
two ye ars, and the mem bers are eli gible
for re e lec tion or re ap point ment. The
term of of fi ce shall ce a se if a mem ber le -
a ves the en ter pri se or no lon ger acts as a
shop steward.

Any mem ber of the co o pera tion com -
mit tee group B who does not al re a dy
en joy pro tec tion as a shop ste ward and
who is dis char ged from the com pa ny
must be gi ven 6 we eks’ no ti ce of ter mi -
na tion over and abo ve the period of no -
ti ce pro vi ded for by the col lec ti ve
ag re e ment. The to tal period of no ti ce

13   



shall not ex ce ed the period of no ti ce
appli cable to a shop ste ward for the
same tra de group or si mi lar tra de
groups.

Where it is de sired, and prior to the ap -
point ment of mem bers for the co o pera -
tion com mit tee, group B may add to it's  
group re pre sen ta ti ves elec ted from and
among groups that are not re pre sen ted
by the or di nary mem bers or shop
stewards. 

The term group shall re fer to spe ci fic oc -
cu pa tio nal groups or groups with spe ci -
fic trai ning.

The groups in qu estion are thus groups
which are not direct ly re pre sen ted in the 
co o pera tion com mit tee but which shall,
no net he less, take their seat in the
coopera tion com mit tee upon their
election.

Re pre sen ta tion by any such group re -
quires that a re qu est for re pre sen ta tion
be sub mit ted prior to the elec tion. This
re quires that the elec tion for the
coopera tion com mit tee be an noun ced in 
due time in or der to al low the se groups
suffi ci ent time to see to their inter ests by 
sub mit ting an appli ca tion for re pre sen -
ta tion.

In elec ting supple men tary re pre sen ta ti -
ves, the size of the en ter pri se, the num -
ber of mem bers of the co o pera tion
com mit tee, the or ga ni sa tions co vered by 
the ag re e ment and the num ber of
non-re pre sen ted groups com pared to the 

to tal num ber of employ e es of the en ter -
pri se, shall be ta ken into consideration,
amongst others. 

Group A of the co o pera tion com mit tee
may be aug men ted by a num ber of
mem bers not ex ce e ding the num ber of
supple men tary re pre sen ta ti ves in group
B.

DISSOLUTION

In en ter pri ses with co o pera tion com mit -
te es which are employing less than 35
per sons during a 4-month period, the
com mit te es may be dis sol ved at the re -
qu est of eit her of the par ti es. A co o pera -
tion com mit tee may only be dis sol ved
sub ject to a de tai led dis cus sion among
com mit tee mem bers, and should it be
de ci ded to dis sol ve the com mit tee it is
re com men ded that ma na ge ment and
employ e es should seek to establish met -
hods of co o pera tion pro mo ting the
objec ti ves and met hods of this Ag re e -
ment as set out in section 1, above.

Any dis so lu tion of a co o pera tion com -
mit tee must be re por ted to the Co o pera -
tion Board.

GROUPS OF COMPANIES

In groups of com pa ni es with se para te
sub si di ary com pa ni es co o pera ting on sa -
les or pro duc tion, it is re com men ded to
set up group com mit te es to be com po -
sed of re pre sen ta ti ves of the co o pera tion
com mit te es of such subsidiaries.

   14



In group com mit te es, mat ters of com -
mon inter est to the sub si di ari es shall be
dis cus sed. Lo cal par ti es may seek as -
sistan ce from the Co o pera tion Board
with a view to fin ding the best pos sible
met hods by which to con duct such co o -
pera tion.

In en ter pri ses with inde pen dent bran -
ches it is re com men ded to fa ci li ta te the
dis cus sion of mat ters of com mon inter -
est to the branches.

5. INVOLVEMENT OF CENTRAL ORGANISATIONS

COOPERATION BOARD

The Co o pera tion Board has been set up
by The Con fe dera tion of Da nish
Employ ers and The Da nish Con fe dera -
tion of Tra de Unions. It con sists of up
to 7 re pre sen ta ti ves of eit her side. In ad -
di tion, The Da nish As so ci a tion of Ma -
na gers and Exe cu ti ves shall ap point a
member of the Board.

The Co o pera tion Board has the fol lo -
wing du ti es:

1. pro vid ing in for ma tion, guid ance and 
de vel op ment for the pur pose of pro -
mot ing co op er a tion in en ter prises; 

2. as sist ing in es tab lish ing co op er a tion
com mit tees and guid ing them in
their ac tiv i ties;

3. con sti tut ing a fo rum for the res o lu -
tion of dis putes as pro vided un der
sec tion 6.

The du ti es li sted un der items 1 and 2
shall be under ta ken through the Board’s 

own mo tion or in con sul ta tion with sui -
table bo di es for in for ma tion, trai ning
and edu ca tion and re se arch.

BOARD SECRETARIAT

A se cre tari at has been establis hed to act
for the Co o pera tion Board, to which
each of the cen tral or ga ni sa tions a re -
spon sible to the Board for the
day-to-day ad mi ni stra tion and the gen -
eral plan ning of the work.

The se cre tari at shall pro vi de as sistan ce
to ma na ge ment as well as shop ste wards
in the en ter pri ses con cer ning all mat ters
of co o pera tion, in clu ding mat ters de a -
ling with the re sump tion of cooperation.

The se cre tari at shall pro vi de ad vi ce and
gui dan ce con cer ning the establish ment
of co o pera tion com mit te es as well as
mat ters in vol ving the day-to-day co o -
pera tion. The as sistan ce of the se cre tari -
at shall be sought in case one of the
groups on a co o pera tion com mit tee so
re qu ests. If the com mit tee is not una ni -
mous in re qu esting as sistan ce, the par ti -

15   



es are re quired to inform each other of
such request.

When me e ting with the co o pera tion
com mit tee of an en ter pri se the se cretari -
at will be re pre sen ted by a con sul tant
from each of the cen tral organisations.

The Co o pera tion Board se cre tari at shall
keep a re gi ster of co o pera tion com mit te -
es. The re gi ster is used for cir cu la ting in -
for ma tion ma teri al from the
Co o pera tion Board, e.g. cir cu lars and
pamph lets.

Ot her du ti es of the se cre tari at in clu de
the pre para tion of re ports on its work,
the par ti ci pa tion in in for ma tion ac ti vi ti -
es, te a ching, etc., and ini ti al con si dera -
tion of all cases brought before the
Co o pera tion Board.

BOARD FUNDING

Joint costs and ex pen ses in ci den tal to
the work of the Board and se cre tari at,
e.g. ex pen ses for pamph lets, films, cam -
paigns, etc., shall be payable by the cen -
tral or ga ni sa tions in equal shares.

6. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In case of any dis pu te ari sing in an en -
ter pri se wit hin the sco pe of the Co o -
pera tion Ag re e ment as to the
inter pre ta tion or con struc tion of the Ag -
re e ment, such dis pu te shall be re sol ved,
if pos sible, by me ans of lo cal ne go ti a -
tions by the co o pera tion com mit tee for
the en ter pri se.

During ne go ti a tions eit her par ty is en tit -
led to seek ad vi ce from the Co o pera tion
Board for the pur po se of re sol ving the
dis pu te. If the dis pu te can not be re sol -
ved by lo cal ne go ti a tions, eit her par ty
may bring the case be fore the Co o pera -
tion Board en clo sing mi nu tes from the
ne go ti a tions con cer ning the dis pu te.
When ca ses are brought be fore the
Board, supple men tary information may
be obtained.

Sub se qu ent ly, the Co o pera tion Board
shall en de a vour to achi e ve an ami cable
sett le ment bet we en the par ti es in vol ved
and their re spec ti ve tra de unions or
employ ers’ associations.

In the ab sen ce of such sett le ment, the
Co o pera tion Board may at the re qu est
of eit her par ty be as si sted by an ar bitra -
tor ap poin ted by the Board. Where ag -
re e ment on such ap point ment can not be 
re ac hed, the ar bitra tor shall be ap poin -
ted by the chair man of the Industrial
Court.

There af ter, the Board will deal with the
case ac cor ding to the usu al gui de li nes
applying to ind u stri al ar bitra tion. Un less 
the case is sett led during the pro ce e dings 
be fore the Board, a ru ling will be made,

   16



and if the case in vol ves a bre ach of the
Ag re e ment, the par ty in bre ach may be
held liable to pay a pe nal ty. In de ter mi -
ning such li a bi li ty and the amount of
any pe nal ty to be paid, the Board shall

take the facts of the case into ac count
and have due re gard to any de fen ses
avai lable to the par ty in breach.

17   



7. COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION

This ag re e ment shall en ter into for ce on Ja nu ary 1st 2007.

The Co o pera tion Ag re e ment shall re main in for ce un less and un til ter mi na ted by eit -
her par ty by gi ving 6 month’s no ti ce at 1 July, though not ear li er than July 1st 2008.

Should eit her par ty con templa te amend ments to the Co o pera tion Ag re e ment, it shall
in form the ot her par ty there of gi ving 12 months’ no ti ce and ne go ti a tions shall sub se -
qu ent ly be com men ced with a view to re a ching ag re e ment on the mat ter, thus avoi -
ding a termination of the Agreement.

Co pen ha gen, June 9th 1986

For For
The Da nish Con fe dera tion of Tra de Unions The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers
Knud Chri sten sen, Bent Ni el sen Be nned Han sen, Hans Skov Chri sten sen

The co ming into ef fect pro vi sion of the 1986 Co o pera tion Ag re e ment
This Ag re e ment, which shall in no way be pre ju di ci al to any rights en joy ed un der
existing col lec ti ve ag re e ments, shall come into for ce on July 1st 1986 and shall re main
in for ce un less and un til ter mi na ted by 6 months’ no ti ce ex piring on the July 1st of
any one year pro vi ded that such no ti ce shall not be gi ven for ex piry before the July 1st  
1991.

   18



8. NON-DISCRIMINATION AND INTEGRATION
AGREEMENT – SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT TO
THE COOPERATION AGREEMENT

§1 SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Ag re e ment is supple men tary to the 
Co o pera tion Ag re e ment of the June 9th  
1986 made bet we en The Con fe dera tion
of Da nish Employ ers and The Da nish
Con fe dera tion of Tra de Unions. The
Ag re e ment appli es to all mat ters pro mo -
ting gen der equ a li ty. In ad di tion, the
Ag re e ment appli es to in te gra tion bet we -
en na ti ve Da nish employ e es and
employ e es ha ving dif ferent eth nic back -
grounds in the com pa ny. For the se pur -
po ses, the Con fe dera tion of Da nish
Employ ers and The Da nish Con fe dera -
tion of Tra de Unions have ag re ed that
the prin ciples go ver ning gen der equ a li ty
as set out her ein and amen ded as re -
quired and/or ap pro pri a te shall li ke wi se
apply to mat ters re la ting to the equ al
treatment of native Danish employees
and employees with a non-Danish
ethnic background.

§2 OBJECTIVES

1. The Par ties agree to ac tively pro -
mote equal ity and in te gra tion at the
work place. The ob jec tive is to pro -
mote a de vel op ment en sur ing that
all em ploy ees - re gard less of gen der
or eth nic back ground - are given
equal op por tu ni ties for em ploy ment, 
train ing, pro mo tion and em ploy -
ment con di tions in gen eral.

2. The Par ties agree to seek to achieve a 
more equal dis tri bu tion be tween
men and women in the job func -
tions and po si tions where ca reer
choice and re cruit ment have turned
out to be gen der spe cific.

3. It is rec om mended that in es tab lish -
ing prin ci ples gov ern ing the per son -
nel pol icy to be pur sued in an
en ter prise, proper re gard should be
shown for the rec on cil i a tion of work 
and par ent hood.

4. It is fur ther rec om mended that by
the per son nel pol icy pur sued the in -
di vid ual en ter prise should endeavour 
to pro vide a work ing en vi ron ment
with out -

a. Un de sired con duct of a sex ual or
oth er wise gen der-spe cific na ture
which is likely to be of fen sive to the
dig nity of men or women at the
work place;

b. Dis crim i na tion against em ploy ees
with non-Dan ish eth nic back -
grounds;

c. Dis crim i na tion against any per son
who files a com plaint or any per son
who wishes to tes tify or ac tu ally tes -
ti fies in the case of a com plaint.  

19   



§3 RESPONSIBILITY AND
INFORMATION

1. The em ployer shall be re spon si ble
un der the ap pli ca ble stat utes in force 
for the in di vid ual en ter prise.

2. The em ployer shall co op er ate with
the em ploy ees in es tab lish ing
guidelines for such work and in de -
vel op ing any pro grams re quired for
the gen der equal ity, and shall fur ther 
con sider whether the phys i cal con di -
tions of work are ar ranged in such a
man ner as to suit men and women
alike. 

3. The employ er shall co o pera te with
the employ e es on establishing a pos -
sible set of gui de li nes for the in te gra -
tion work in the com pa ny bet we en
na ti ve Da nish wor kers and wor kers
with a non-Da nish ethnic
background.

4. The man age ment of an en ter prise
shall in form the co op er a tion
committee and set up equal op por -
tu ni ties and in te gra tion com mit tees
in re spect of mat ters of im por tance
to the equal op por tu ni ties work car -
ried out in the en ter prise. In for ma -
tion shall be given in ac cor dance
with the ap pli ca ble guide lines pur su -
ant to the Co op er a tion Agree ment.

5. The em ployee rep re sen ta tives shall
like wise keep the co op er a tion com -
mit tee in formed of em ployee ac tions 

in the fields of equal op por tu ni ties
and in te gra tion.

§4 COMMITTEES

1. In en ter prises where co op er a tion
com mit tees have been es tab lished,
this com mit tee deals with is sues in -
volv ing equal op por tu ni ties and in -
te gra tion. Sub com mit tees may be set 
up ac cord ing to the guide lines in the 
Co op er a tion Agree ment.

2. In en ter prises where no co op er a tion
com mit tees have been es tab lished, a
com mit tee may be set up to deal
with equal ity is sues or in te gra tion is -
sues, where rel e vant.

§5 DUTIES OF COMMITTEE

1. The Com mit tee shall be in volved in
es tab lish ing prin ci ples gov ern ing
equal ity and in te gra tion, cf. sec tion
3 of the Co op er a tion Agree ment.
The same ap plies to the ar range ment 
of train ing and re train ing ac tiv i ties
as well as the in te gra tion of rel e vance 
to the gen der equal ity in the en ter -
prise.

2. In case of any changes in the plan -
ning of pro duc tion and work and
where the im ple men ta tion of ma jor
changes in an en ter prise will af fect
in te gra tion and equal ity-re lated is -
sues, such changes shall be dis cussed
by the com mit tee.

   20



3. If nec es sary, the com mit tee may ini -
ti ate a sur vey of the rel a tive op por tu -
ni ties of men and women in ar eas
such as re cruit ment, em ploy ment,
dis missal, prin ci ples gov ern ing the
de ter mi na tion of wages and sal a ries,
train ing and ed u ca tion, and pro mo -
tion.

§6 INVOLVEMENT OF
CENTRAL ORGANISATIONS

The or ga ni sa tions in tend to pro mo te
equ a li ty and in te gra tion bet we en na ti ve
da nish wor kers and wor kers with a
non-Da nish eth nic back ground wit hin
the com pa ny by way of in for ma tion and 
gui dan ce to the co o pera tion com mit tee
e.g. by pre paring in for ma tion ma teri al,
ar ran ging courses/ conferences, etc.

§7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

1. Any dis pute about equal ity should
be re ferred to the en ter prise co op er a -

tion com mit tee. In the ab sence of
agree ment, the case will be dealt
with by the Co op er a tion Board ac -
cord ing to the ap pli ca ble rules. For
this pur pose the cen tral or gani sa -
tions may agree to ap point out side
ex perts within the par tic u lar field to
as sist the Board.

2. Any dis pute about pay or dis missal
will be dealt with ac cord ing to the
gen eral rules gov ern ing in dus trial
dis putes as agreed be tween the so cial 
part ners.

§8 COMMENCEMENT AND
DURATION

This Ag re e ment, which shall in no way
pre ju di ce any rights en joy ed un der
existing col lec ti ve ag re e ments, shall
come into for ce on Ja nu ary 1st 2007
and shall re main in for ce un less and un -
til ter mina ted by 6 months’ no ti ce to ex -
pire on the 1 July of any year. 

9. AGREEMENT MADE BETWEEN THE
CONFEDERATION OF DANISH EMPLOYERS (DA)
AND THE DANISH ASSOCIATION OF MANAGERS
AND EXECUTIVES (LH) ON REPRESENTATION OF
MANAGERS AND EXECUTIVES ON ENTERPRISE
COOPERATION COMMITTEES

Further to the Co o pera tion Ag re e ment
con clu ded bet we en The Con fe dera tion
of Da nish Tra de Unions and The Con -

fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers on June 
9th 1986, The Da nish As so ci a tion of

21   



Ma na gers and Exe cu ti ves and The Con -
fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers have
ag re ed on the fol lo wing gui de li nes con -
cer ning the re pre sen ta tion of ma na gers
and exe cu ti ves on cooperation com mit -
te es.

§1 Where mem bers of The Dan ish As -
so ci a tion of Man ag ers and Ex ec u -
tives are em ployed in an en ter prise,
not less than one of such mem bers
shall be ap pointed to serve as a
mem ber of group A on the co op er a -
tion com mit tee.

§2 If the mem bers of The Dan ish As so -
ci a tion of Man ag ers and Ex ec u tives
have ap pointed one or more spokes -
men, rep re sen ta tion shall be agreed
with such spokes man/-men ac cord -
ing to Clause 1, above. If not, the
rep re sen ta tive shall be ap pointed by
agree ment with the man ag ers and
ex ec u tives so em ployed. Where
agree ment can not be reached on
such ap point ment, the mat ter shall
be de cided in ac cor dance with the
rules set out in Clause 5, be low. 

§3 The rules set out in the Co op er a tion 
Agree ment con cluded by The Con -
fed er a tion of Dan ish Em ploy ers and
The Dan ish Con fed er a tion of Trade
Un ions shall gov ern el i gi bil ity, term

of of fice and re mu ner a tion for at -
tend ing meet ings be fore or af ter nor -
mal work ing hours.

§4 Any mem ber of group A may de -
mand a dis cus sion of the agenda
prior to any meet ing of the co op er a -
tion com mit tee.

§5 Any dis pute as to the in ter pre ta tion
of this Agree ment shall be re solved
ac cord ing to the rules gov ern ing col -
lec tive bar gain ing, cf. the Man ag ers
and Ex ec u tives Agree ment.

§6 This Agree ment shall re main in
force un less and un til ter mi nated by
ei ther party by giv ing 6 months’ no -
tice to ex pire on the 1 Oc to ber of
any year.

Co pen ha gen, De cem ber 15th 1998

The Da nish As so ci a tion of Ma na gers
and Exe cu ti ves
Ole Skov 
Svend Askær

The Con fe dera tion of Da nish
Employ ers 
Ni els Fog
Jørn Ne er gaard Lar sen

   22



10. AGREEMENT ON TELEWORK −
SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT TO THE
COOPERATION AGREEMENT

OBJECTIVES

This Ag re e ment is a supple men tary ag re e ment to the Co o pera tion Ag re e ment con clu -
ded bet we en DA and LO and shall supple ment the lat ter. The supple men tary ag re e -
ment shall in clu de tele work and is ba sed on the Euro pe an Fra me work Ag re e ment on
Tele work con clu ded in July 2002 bet we en the ETUC (and the li ai son com mit tee
EUROCADRES/CEC), UNICE/UEAPME and CEEP.

The pur po se of this Ag re e ment is to imple ment the Euro pe an fra me work ag re e ment
cf. the obli ga tions of the par ti es in ac cor dan ce with item 12 of the fra me work ag re e -
ment. 

The Da nish so ci al part ners have trans la ted the Euro pe an fra me work ag re e ment into
Da nish and it forms part of This Ag re e ment.

The supple men tary ag re e ment re spects cur rent Acts and pro vi sions as well as the ind u -
stry-spe ci fic cur rent col lec ti ve ag re e ments or ot her ag re e ments, in clu ding ag re e ments
that have been or may be con clu ded on tele work in the ind i vi du al col lec ti ve ag re e ment 
are as.

THE COOPERATION COMMITTEE

DA and LO finds that tele work and the fra me work for tele work is an is sue for co o -
pera tion bet we en the ma na ge ment and the employ e es and the Co o pera tion Com mit -
tee

The dis cus sion of tele work shall take pla ce in ac cor dan ce with the co o pera tion ag re e -
ment, in clu ding Chap ter 3 of the co o pera tion ag re e ment. The Co o pera tion Com mit -
tee shall only dis cuss the prin ciples for the or ga ni sa tion of lo cal con di tions re gar ding
tele work. The dis cus sion of the se prin ciples may in clu de, amongst ot hers, the ele -
ments that are desc ri bed in the Euro pe an fra me work ag re e ment: Item 2 con tains a de -
fi ni tion of tele work and tele wor kers. Item 3 desc ri bes the vo lun tary na ture of
tele work. Item 4 desc ri bes the con di tions of employ ment. Item 5 de als with data pro -
tec tion. Item 6 de als with the right to pri va cy. Item 7 de als with the work equip ment.
Item 8 de als with he alth and sa fe ty. Item 9 de als with the or ga ni sa tion of tele work.
Item 10 desc ri bes the trai ning con di tions and item 11 de als with col lec ti ve rights.

23  



The dis cus sions in the Co o pera tion Com mit tee shall re spect and ob ser ve cur rent Acts
and pro vi sions as well as the ind u stry-spe ci fic cur rent col lec ti ve ag re e ments or ot her
ag re e ments, in clu ding ag re e ments that have been or may be con clu ded on tele work in
the ind i vi du al col lec ti ve ag re e ment are as. 

SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

The sett le ment of spe ci fic dis pu tes on tele work shall be dis cus sed in the Co o pera tion
Com mit tee or with the com pa ny’s ma na ge ment if no Co o pera tion Com mit tee has
been establis hed, cf. abo ve.  If ag re e ment is not re ac hed, the dis pu te is sett led by The
Co o pera tion Board (DA and LO) in ac cor dan ce with cur rent ru les, cf. Chap ter 6 of
the Co o pera tion Ag re e ment.

In this con nec tion, the cen tral or ga ni sa tions may supple ment the Co o pera tion Board
by sum mo ning out si de ex perts in the spe ci fic fi eld in qu estion.

COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION 

This ag re e ment, which shall in no way be pre ju di ci al to any rights en joy ed un der
existing col lec ti ve ag re e ments, shall come into for ce on Ja nu ary 1st 2007 and shall re -
main in for ce un til ter mi na ted on the 1 July of any year by gi ving 6 months’ no ti ce.

Co pen ha gen, Oc to ber 27th 2006

The Da nish Con fe dera tion of  Trade Unions, LO The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ ers
Hans Jen sen Jørn Ne er gaard Lar sen
(sign.) (sign.)

   24



FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON TELEWORK

1. Gen eral con si dera tions
In the con text of the Euro pe an employ ment stra te gy, the Euro pe an Coun cil in vi ted
the so ci al part ners to ne go ti a te ag re e ments mo der ni sing the or ga ni sa tion of work, in -
clu ding flexible wor king ar ran ge ments, with the aim of ma king under ta kings pro duc -
ti ve and com pe ti ti ve and achi e ving the ne ces sary ba lan ce bet we en flexi bi li ty and
se curi ty.

The Euro pe an Com mis sion, in its se cond sta ge con sul ta tion of so ci al part ners on mo -
der ni sing and im pro ving employ ment re la tions, in vi ted the so ci al part ners to start ne -
go ti a tions on tele work. On 20 Sep tem ber 2001, ETUC (and the li ai son com mit tee
EUROCADRES/CEC), UNICE/UEAPME and CEEP an noun ced their in ten tion to
start ne go ti a tions ai med at an ag re e ment to be imple men ted by the mem bers of the
sig na tory par ti es in the Mem ber Sta tes and in the coun tri es of the Euro pe an Eco no -
mic Area. Through them, they wis hed to con tri bu te to pre paring the trans i tion to a
know led ge-ba sed eco no my and so ci e ty as ag re ed by the Euro pe an Coun cil in Lis bon.

Tele work co vers a wide and fast evol ving spec trum of cir cum stan ces and prac ti ces. For 
that re a son, so ci al part ners have cho sen a de fi ni tion of tele work that per mits to co ver
various forms of re gu lar tele work.

The so ci al part ners see tele work both as a way for com pa ni es and public ser vi ce or ga -
ni sa tions to mo der ni se work or ga ni sa tion, and as a way for wor kers to re con ci le work
and so ci al life and gi ving them gre a ter auto no my in the ac complish ment of their tasks. 
If Euro pe wants to make the most out of the in for ma tion so ci e ty, it must en coura ge
this new form of work or ga ni sa tion in such a way, that flexi bi li ty and se curi ty go to -
get her and the qu a li ty of jobs is en han ced, and that the chan ces of dis abled pe ople on
the la bour mar ket are in cre a sed.

This vo lun tary ag re e ment aims at establishing a gen eral fra me work at the Euro pe an le -
vel to be imple men ted by the mem bers of the sig na tory par ti es in ac cor dan ce with the
na tio nal pro ce dures and prac ti ces spe ci fic to ma na ge ment and la bour. The sig na tory
par ti es also in vi te their mem ber or ga ni sa tions in can di da te coun tri es to imple ment this 
ag re e ment.

Imple men ta tion of this ag re e ment does not con sti tu te va lid grounds to re du ce the
gen eral le vel of pro tec tion af for ded to wor kers in the fi eld of this ag re e ment. When
imple men ting this ag re e ment, the mem bers of the sig na tory par ti es avoid un ne ces sary
bur dens on SMEs.

25  



This ag re e ment does not pre ju di ce the right of so ci al part ners to con clu de, at the ap -
pro pri a te le vel, in clu ding Euro pe an le vel, ag re e ments adap ting and/or comple men ting
this ag re e ment in a man ner which will take note of the spe ci fic ne eds of the so ci al
part ners con cer ned.

2. De fi ni tion and sco pe
Tele work is a form of or ga ni sing and/or per for ming work, using in for ma tion tech no -
lo gy, in the con text of an employ ment con tract/re la tions hip, where work, which could 
also be per for med at the employ ers pre mi ses, is car ri ed out away from tho se pre mi ses
on a regular basis.

This ag re e ment co vers tele wor kers. A tele wor ker is any per son car rying out tele work as 
de fi ned abo ve.

3. Vo lun tary charac ter
Tele work is vo lun tary for the wor ker and the employ er con cer ned. Tele wor king may
be re quired as part of a wor ker’s ini ti al job de scrip tion or it may be en ga ged in as a vo -
lun tary ar ran ge ment subsequently.

In both ca ses, the employ er pro vi des the tele wor ker with re le vant writ ten in for ma tion
in ac cor dan ce with direc ti ve 91/533/EEC, in clu ding in for ma tion on appli cable col lec -
ti ve ag re e ments, de scrip tion of the work to be per for med, etc. The spe ci fi ci ti es of tele -
work nor mal ly re quire ad di tio nal writ ten in for ma tion on mat ters such as the
de part ment of the under ta king to which the tele wor ker is at tac hed, his/her im me di a te
su perior or ot her per sons to whom she or he can add ress qu estions of pro fes sio nal or
per so nal na ture, re por ting ar ran ge ments, etc.

If tele work is not part of the ini ti al job de scrip tion, and the employ er ma kes an of fer
of tele work, the wor ker may ac cept or re fu se this of fer. If a wor ker ex pres ses the wish
to opt for tele work, the employ er may ac cept or re fu se this re qu est.

The pas sa ge to tele work as such, be cau se it only mo di fi es the way in which work is
per for med, does not af fect the tele wor ker’s employ ment sta tus. A wor ker re fu sal to opt 
for tele work is not, as such, a re a son for ter mi na ting the employ ment re la tions hip or
chan ging the terms and con di tions of employ ment of that wor ker.

If tele work is not part of the ini ti al job de scrip tion, the de ci sion to pass to tele work is
re ver sible by ind i vi du al and/or col lec ti ve ag re e ment. The re ver si bi li ty could imply re -
tur ning to work at the employ er’s pre mi ses at the wor ker’s or at the employ er’s re qu -

   26



est. The mo da li ti es of this re ver si bi li ty are establis hed by ind i vi du al and/or col lec ti ve
ag re e ment.

4. Employ ment con di tions
Re gar ding employ ment con di tions, tele wor kers be ne fit from the same rights, gu aran -
te ed by appli cable le gisla tion and col lec ti ve ag re e ments, as com parable wor kers at the
employ ers pre mi ses. Ho we ver, in or der to take into ac count the par ti cu lari ti es of tele -
work, spe ci fic comple men tary col lec ti ve and/or individual agreements may be
necessary.

5. Data pro tec tion
The employ er is re spon sible for ta king the ap pro pri a te me a sures, no tably with re gard
to soft ware, to en sure the pro tec tion of data used and pro ces sed by the tele wor ker for
pro fes sio nal purposes.

The employ er in forms the tele wor ker of all re le vant le gisla tion and com pa ny ru les
con cer ning data pro tec tion.

It is the tele wor ker’s re spon si bi li ty to comply with the se ru les.

The employ er in forms the tele wor ker in par ti cu lar of:

• any re stric tions on the use of IT equip ment or to ols such as the inter net,

• sanc tions in the case of non-compli an ce.

6. Pri va cy
The employ er re spects the pri va cy of the tele wor ker.

If any kind of mo ni toring sy stem is put in pla ce, it ne eds to be pro por tio na te to the
objec ti ve and in tro du ced in ac cor dan ce with Direc ti ve 90/270 on vi su al dis play units.

7. Equip ment
All qu estions con cer ning work equip ment, li a bi li ty and costs are cle ar ly de fi ned be fore 
star ting telework. 

As a gen eral rule, the employ er is re spon sible for pro vi ding, in stal ling and main tai ning 
the equip ment ne ces sary for re gu lar tele work un less the tele wor ker uses his/her own
equip ment.

27  



If tele work is per for med on a re gu lar ba sis, the employ er com pen sa tes or co vers the
costs direct ly cau sed by the work, in par ti cu lar tho se re la ting to com mu ni ca tion.

The employ er pro vi des the tele wor ker with an ap pro pri a te tech ni cal sup port fa ci li ty. 

The employ er has the li a bi li ty, in ac cor dan ce with na tio nal le gisla tion and col lec ti ve
ag re e ments, re gar ding costs for loss and da ma ge to the equip ment and data used by
the tele wor ker.

The tele wor ker ta kes good care of the equip ment pro vi ded to him/her and does not
col lect or dis tri bu te il le gal ma teri al via the inter net.

8. He alth and sa fe ty
The employ er is re spon sible for the pro tec tion of the oc cu pa tio nal he alth and sa fe ty of 
the tele wor ker in ac cor dan ce with Direc ti ve 89/391 and re le vant daugh ter direc ti ves,
na tio nal le gisla tion and collective agreements.

The employ er in forms the tele wor ker of the com pa ny’s po li cy on oc cu pa tio nal he alth
and sa fe ty, in par ti cu lar re quire ments on vi su al dis play units. The tele wor ker appli es
the se sa fe ty po li ci es cor rect ly.

In or der to veri fy that the appli cable he alth and sa fe ty pro vi sions are cor rect ly appli ed,
the employ er, wor kers’ re pre sen ta ti ves and/or re le vant aut hori ti es have ac cess to the
tele work pla ce, wit hin the li mits of na tio nal le gisla tion and col lec ti ve ag re e ments. If
the tele wor ker is wor king at home, such ac cess is sub ject to prior no ti fi ca tion and
his/her ag re e ment. The tele wor ker is en tit led to re qu est in spec tion vi sits.

9. Or ga ni sa tion of work
Wit hin the fra me work of appli cable le gisla tion, col lec ti ve ag re e ments and com pa ny
ru les, the tele wor ker ma na ges the or ga ni sa tion of his/her working time.

The wor kload and per for man ce stan dards of the tele wor ker are equi va lent to tho se of
com parable wor kers at the employ ers pre mi ses.

The employ er en sures that me a sures are ta ken pre ven ting the tele wor ker from be ing
iso la ted from the rest of the wor king com mu ni ty in the com pa ny, such as gi ving
him/her the op por tu ni ty to meet with col le a gu es on a re gu lar ba sis and ac cess to com -
pa ny in for ma tion.

   28



10. Trai ning
Tele wor kers have the same ac cess to trai ning and care er de ve lop ment op por tu ni ti es as
com parable wor kers at the employ er’s pre mi ses and are sub ject to the same ap prai sal
po li ci es as these other workers.

Tele wor kers re cei ve ap pro pri a te trai ning tar ge ted at the tech ni cal equip ment at their
dis po sal and at the charac teristics of this form of work or ga ni sa tion. The tele wor ker’s
su per vi sor and his/her direct col le a gu es may also need trai ning for this form of work
and its ma na ge ment.

11. Col lec ti ve rights is su es
Tele wor kers have the same col lec ti ve rights as wor kers at the employ ers pre mi ses. No
obs tacles are put to com mu ni ca ting with wor kers re pre sen ta ti ves.

The same con di tions for par ti ci pa ting in and stan ding for elec tions to bo di es re pre sen -
ting wor kers or pro vi ding wor ker re pre sen ta tion apply to them. Tele wor kers are in clu -
ded in cal cu la tions for de ter mi ning thresholds for bo di es with wor ker re pre sen ta tion
in ac cor dan ce with Euro pe an and na tio nal law, col lec ti ve ag re e ments or prac ti ces. The 
establish ment to which the tele wor ker will be at tac hed for the pur po se of exer ci sing
his/her col lec ti ve rights is spe ci fi ed from the out set.

Wor ker re pre sen ta ti ves are in for med and con sul ted on the in tro duc tion of tele work in
ac cor dan ce with Euro pe an and na tio nal le gisla tions, col lec ti ve ag re e ments and prac ti -
ces.

12. Imple men ta tion and fol low-up
I n the con text of ar ticle 139 of the Tre a ty, this Euro pe an fra me work ag re e ment shall
be imple men ted by the mem bers of UNICE/UEAPME, CEEP and ETUC (and the
li ai son com mit tee EUROCADRES/CEC) in ac cor dan ce with the pro ce dures and
prac ti ces spe ci fic to ma na ge ment and la bour in the Member States.

This imple men ta tion will be car ri ed out wit hin three ye ars af ter the date of sig na ture
of this ag re e ment.

Mem ber or ga ni sa tions will re port on the imple men ta tion of this ag re e ment to an ad
hoc group set up by the sig na tory par ti es, un der the re spon si bi li ty of the so ci al di a lo -
gue com mit tee. This ad hoc group will pre pare a joint re port on the ac tions of imple -
men ta tion ta ken. This re port will be pre pared wit hin four ye ars af ter the date of
sig na ture of this ag re e ment .

29  



In case of qu estions on the con tent of this ag re e ment, mem ber or ga ni sa tions in vol ved
can se para te ly or joint ly re fer to the sig na tory par ti es. 

The sig na tory par ti es shall re vi ew the ag re e ment five ye ars af ter the date of sig na ture if
re qu e sted by one of the sig na tory par ti es.

   30



11. SUBJECT INDEX

Ab sen ce 7
Ad hoc Com mit te es 10
Ad vi ce and gui dan ce 14
Al ter na tes 12
Ap pren ti ces and youth wor kers 11
Ar bitra tor 15
Ar ticle 139, 27
As sess ment of the con se qu en ces 5
Bre ach of the col lec ti ve ag re e ment 16
Cleri cal as sistan ce 10
Col lec ti ve ag re e ments 12
Com pu ter-ai ded tech no lo gy 6
Con fi den ti a li ty 6
Co o pera tion com mit tee me e tings
- num ber of 9
- ex tra or di nary 9 
- during wor king hours 9
- no ti ce 10 
- mi nu tes and con clu sion 10
De cen tra li sa tion 4
De le ga tion 4
Direc ti ve 89/391/EEC 27
Direc ti ve 90/270/EEC 26
Direc ti ve 91/533 EEC 25
Dis cri mi na tion 18
Employ ment con di tions 7 
Equ al tre at ment 18
Equ a li ty 18,19
Euro pe an Com mis sion, the 24
Ex perts 8
Ge o graphi cal re gion 11
Glo ba li sa tion 4
Ide as and sug gestions from the employ e -
es 5,8
In cen ti ve ma na ge ment 4
In for ma tion and con sul ta tion 5
In for ming the de pu ty chair man 10
In for ma tion me e tings 11

In te gra tion 8, 18, 19
Job si tu a tion of the ind i vi du al 6
Joint con sul ta tion 8
Joint shop ste ward 12
La bour mar ket in tro duc tion cour se 8
Li able to pay a pe nal ty 16
Lo cal con di tions 5
Ma na gers 4,12
Ma jor re struc turings 8
Me e tings out si de nor mal wor king hours 
9
Mem bers of the Co o pera tion Com mit -
tee 6
Mem bers of the A-group 11
Mem bers of the B-group 12
Mem bers 12
Mo ni toring sy stem 25
Mu tu al in for ma tion pro cess 5
New tech no lo gy 4,6,7,8
No ti ce of establish ment of a co o pera tion 
com mit tee 11
No ti ce of ter mi na tion for the B-group
12
No ti ce of ter mi na tion of the Co o pera -
tion Ag re e ment 17
Out si de ex perts 8,9,21,24
Out si de nor mal wor king hours 9
Paren tho od 18 
Per ma nent sub com mit tee 10
Per so nel po li cy 7, 18
Per so nal af fairs 6
Per so nal data 7
Plan ning and or ga ni sa tion of the work 4
Pre mi ses avai lable 9
Public Employ ment Ser vi ce 8
Retrain 8
Right to pri va cy, the 22
Sco pe of co o pera tion 7,9,15

31   



Se nior po li cy 7
Sec tion com mit tee 10
Shop ste wards 12
Sub com mit tee 8
Sub si di ary 13
Sub si di ary com pa ni es 13
Tech no lo gy com mit tee 10
Tele work 22,23,24,25,26,27
Tele wor ker 22,25,26,27,28
Ter mi na te prin ciples 8
Ter mi na tion of the Co o pera tion Ag re e -

ment 17
Term of of fi ce 12,21
Trai ning com mit te es 10
Trai ning and retrai ning 7,19
Trans fer 8
Vo lu me of or ders and mar ket con di tions 
6
Wel fare con di tions 7,9

   32



12. NOTES FOR THE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON
TELEWORK

ETUC, The Euro pe an Tra de Union
Con gress 

Mem bers: LO, FTF and AC

Euro cad res, The Coun cil of Euro pe an
Pro fes sio nal and Ma na geri al Staff

Mem bers: AC

CEC, Con fé déra tion Euro pé en ne des
Cad res

Mem bers: The Da nish As so ci a tion of
Ma na gers and Exe cu ti ves,

UNICE, Union of Ind u stri al and
Employ ers Con fe dera tions of Euro pe

Mem bers: DA and DI

CEEP, The Euro pe an Cen ter of En ter -
pri ses with Public Par ti ci pa tion and of
En ter pri ses of Gen eral Eco no mic Inter -
est

Mem bers: Da nish Re gions, The Na tio -
nal As so ci a tion of Lo cal Aut hori ti es in
Den mark,

UEAPME, Union euro pé en ne de l’ar ti -
si nat et des pé ti tes et moy en nes en tre pri -
ses

DIRECTIVES

91/533 EEC. Coun cil Direc ti ve 91/533 
EEC of 14 Oc to ber 1991 on the
employ er’s obli ga tion to in form employ -
e es of the con di tions appli cable to the
con tract or employ ment re la tions hip

90/270 EEC. Coun cil Direc ti ve
90/270/EEC of 29 May 1990 on the
mini mum sa fe ty and he alth re quire -
ments for work with dis play scre en
equip ment 

(fifth ind i vi du al Direc ti ve wit hin the
me a ning of Ar ticle 16 (1) of Direc ti ve
89/391/EEC) .

89/391 EEC. Coun cil Direc ti ve
89/391/EEC of 12 June 1989 on the in -
tro duc tion of me a sures to en coura ge im -
pro ve ments in the sa fe ty and he alth of
wor kers at work (“The Fra me work
Direc ti ve”).

Ar ticle 139 of the Tre a ty:
1.   Should ma na ge ment and la bour so
de sire, the di a lo gue bet we en them at
Com mu ni ty le vel may lead to con trac tu -
al re la tions, in clu ding ag re e ments.

2.   Ag re e ments con clu ded at Com mu -
ni ty le vel shall be imple men ted eit her in
ac cor dan ce with the pro ce dures and
prac ti ces spe ci fic to ma na ge ment and la -
bour and the Mem ber Sta tes or, in mat -
ters co vered by Ar ticle 137, at the joint

33   



re qu est of the sig na tory par ti es, by a
Coun cil de ci sion on a pro po sal from the 
Com mis sion.

The Coun cil shall act by qu a li fi ed ma -
jori ty, ex cept where the ag re e ment in
qu estion con tains one or more pro vi -
sions re la ting to one of the are as for

which una ni mi ty is re quired pur su ant to 
Ar ticle 137(2). In that case, it shall act
una ni mously.

   34



13. ADRESSES

The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ -
ers 
Ve ster Vold ga de 113 
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 33 38 90 00

The Da nish Con fe dera tion of Tra de
Unions
Islands Bryg ge 32D, PO 340
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen S
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 35 24 60 00 

The Da nish As so ci a tion of Ma na gers
and Exe cu ti ves 
Verm lands ga de 67
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen V
pho ne (+ 45) 32 83 32 83 

COOPERATION BOARD
SECRETARIAT:

The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ -
ers 
Ve ster Vold ga de 113
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 33 38 90 00

and:

The Da nish Con fe dera tion of Tra de
Unions
Islands Bryg ge 32D, PO 340
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen S
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 35 24 60 00

COOPERATION BOARD
CONSULTANCY SERVICES:

The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ -
ers
Ve ster Vold ga de 113
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 33 38 90 00

The Da nish Con fe dera tion of Tra de
Unions
Islands Bryg ge 32D, PO 340
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen S
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 35 24 60 00

The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Ind u stri es
DK-1787 Co pen ha gen V
Den mark
pho ne (+45) 33 77 33 77

The Da nish Cham ber of Com mer ce
Bør sen
DK-1217 Co pen ha gen K
pho ne (+45) 33 74 60 00

The Cen tral Or ga ni sa tion of Ind u stri al
Employ e es
Ve ster Sø ga de 12, 2nd flo or
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 33 63 80 00

35   



The Union of Com mer ci al and Cleri cal
Employ e es in Den mark
HK Pri vat
Wei de kamps ga de 8, PO 470
DK-0900 Co pen ha gen C
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 33 30 43 43

The Con fe dera tion of Employ e es in
Tra de, Trans port and Ser vi ces
C.F. Richs Vej 103
DK-2000 Fre deriks berg
Den mark
pho ne (+ 45) 38 18 20 10

The Buil ding, Con struc tion and Wo od -
wor ker’s Unions
Kamp manns ga de 4, PO 392
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V
pho ne (+ 45) 70 30 03 00

3F, Trans port and Food
Kamp manns ga de 4, PO Box 392
DK- 1790 Co pen ha gen V
pho ne (+ 45) 70 30 03 00

COOPERATION BOARD
MEMBERSHIP

Povl-Christi an Jen sen, Vice-Ma na ger
Direc tor(Chair man)
The Con fe dera tion of Da nish Employ -
ers
Ve ster Vold ga de 113, 
DK-1790 Co pen ha gen V

Bo let te Chri sten sen, Vice-Ma na ger
Con fe dera tion of Da nish Ind u stri es
DK-1787 Co pen ha gen V

Knud Erik Li nius
HTS – The Con fe dera tion of Da nish
Com mer ci al,
Trans por ta tion and Ser vi ce Ind u stri es
Sund krogskaj 20
DK-2100 Co pen ha gen Ø

Finn Søren sen, Se cre tary (De pu ty
Chair man)
Con fe dera tion of Da nish Tra de Unions
Islands Bryg ge 32D, PO 340
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen S

Bør ge Fre derik sen, Group Se cre tary
3F, Kamp manns ga de 4
DK-1602 Co pen ha gen V

Jør gen Hop pe, Sec tor Chair man
The Con fe dera tion of employ e es in Tra -
de
Wei de kamps ga de 8, PO 470
DK-0900 Co pen ha gen C

Svend Askær, Ma na ging Direc tor
Da nish As so ci a tion of Ma na gers and
Exe cu ti ves
Verm lands ga de 67
DK-2300 Co pen ha gen S

   36



Cooperation Agreement 2006

Between the Confederation of Danish Employers and the Danish Confederation of Trade Unions

The Confederation of Danish 
Trade Unions
Islands Brygge 32 D
2300 København  S
Telefon (+45) 3524 6000
Telefax (+45) 3524 6300

The Confederation of Danish 
Employers
Vester Voldgade 113
1790 København V
Telefon (+45) 3338 9000
Telefax (+45) 3311 7007


	List of contents
	1. Objectives and methods of cooperation  4
	Day-to-day cooperation in all enterprises  4
	Cooperation committees in large enterprises  4
	Local conditions  5

	2. Information and consultation  5
	Information provided to the cooperation comittee  5
	Information provided to individual employees  6

	3. Cooperation committee  7
	Duties  7
	Redundancies  8
	Procedures  8
	Scope of cooperation  9
	Communication of information  9
	Meetings  9
	Chairman, deputy chairman and secretary  10
	Agenda and minutes  10
	Subcommitees  10

	4. Establishment of cooperation committtee  11
	Composition, election and eligibility  11
	Dissolution  13
	Groups of companies  13

	5. Involvement of central organisations  14
	Cooperation Board  14
	Board secretariat  14
	Board funding  15

	6. Dispute resolution  15
	7. Commencement and duration  17
	8. Non-Discrimination and integration agreement – supplementary agreement to the Cooperation Agreement 18
	9. Agreement made between the confederation of Danish Employers (DA) and the Danish Association of Managers and Executives (LH) on representation of managers and executives on enterprise cooperation committee  20
	10. Agreement on telework - supplementary agreement to the Cooperation Agreement  22
	11. Subject index  30
	12. Notes for the framework agreement on telework  32
	13. Adresses  35




	Forside.pdf
	Page 1

	Bagside.pdf
	Page 1

	Bagside.pdf
	Page 1




